restriction on trading in securities generally on the Stock

Exchange occurring due to exceptional financial circumstances or

otherwise; or

(e) a change or development involving a prospective change in

taxation in Hong Kong or the Cayman Islands which shall or

might materially and adversely affect the Group or its present or

prospective shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(f) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national or

international securities markets occurs.

The Directors are not aware of the occurrence of any of such events as

at the date of this announcement.

6

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

The shareholdings structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

upon completion of the Placing (assuming that there will be no other change to the share capital of and

shareholding in the Company other than the issue and allotment of all the Placing Shares) is set out as

follows:

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approximate

shareholding

(%) No. of Shares

Approximate

shareholding

(%)

Directors

Jiang Qiaowei 20,000 0.02 20,000 0.02

Liu Huijing 4,265,250 4.75 4,265,250 4.19

Substantial

Shareholder(s)

Wang Ning 17,401,761 19.36 17,401,761 17.08

Yuan Lin* 20,588,000 22.90 20,588,000 20.21

Public Shareholders

Placee(s) – – 11,985,600 11.76

Others 47,616,989 52.97 47,616,989 46.74

Total 89,892,000 100.00 101,877,600 100.00

* Mr. Yuan Lin (i) personally holds 8,313,000 Shares; (ii) is deemed to have interest in 20,000 Shares held by his spouse

and (iii) is deemed to have interest in 12,075,000 Shares held by his indirectly controlled company, Zhongcai Herui

Investment Group Co Limited (a company directly and wholly owned by Zhongcai Herui Investment Group Co Limited,

which is directly held as to 90% by Mr. Yuan Lin).

7

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE
PROCEEDS

The Company is an investment holding company principally engaged in club, entertainment and

restaurant businesses, and operation of cigar lounges and sales of cigar products, in Hong Kong though